MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP. 20

'A fee of \$3 shall be paid annually for the registration of a Class A guide and a fee of \$1 shall be paid annually for a Class B guide. Non-residents may be so licensed for restricted areas upon payment of a fee of \$20.'

Approved March 3, 1937.

Chapter 18

AN ACT Relative to Possession of Fishing Gear.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 20, repealed. Section 20 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 3, 1937.

Chapter 19

AN ACT Relative to Hunting, Definition of.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 40, ¶ "a", amended. Paragraph "a" of section 40 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hunting means to hunt for, pursue, catch, take, kill, wound, or destroy wild birds and animals.'

Approved March 3, 1937.

Chapter 20

AN ACT Relative to Revocation of Hunting Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 38, § 41, ¶ 6-A, amended. Paragraph 6-A of section 41 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- '6-A. The hunting license of any person who, while in pursuit of wild game or game birds, shoots, kills or wounds a human being, through mistaking a human being for wild game or wild birds, shall be revoked im-